Amount issued Maturity Duration average Modified

Bonds R million date (years) duration duration

WS03 3 585 15/09/10 2,17 0,94 2,07
WS04 6 775 30/05/16 5,37 4,37 5,13
WS05 3 075 01/08/18 8,37 3,19 8,26
WS06 800 30/04/08 0,08 0,01 0,07
WSP1 400 28/05/15 5,23 0,25 4,99
WSP2 400 28/05/17 6,18 0,30 5,90
WSP3 400 28/05/19 6,96 0,33 6,64
WSP4 400 28/05/20 7,30 0,35 6,97
WSP5 950 28/05/21 7,61 0,87 7,26

16 785 49,27 10,61 47,29

Currently TCTA does not have any derivatives hedging interest rate risk. Interest rate risk is managed through
achievement of optimal capital structure and continuous monitoring of short, medium and long-term interest rates
exposures.

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100 bps and –100 bps (2007: ±100 bps) and +200 bps and –200 bps (2007: ±200 bps), with effect from the
beginning of the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions. The calculations are based on LHWP’s financial instruments (liabilities and assets) held at each
balance sheet date. All other variables are held constant.

LHWP
2008 2008 2007 2007

(1,00%) 1,00% (1,00%) 1,00%
Liabilities R million R million R million R million

Saving/(loss) 20 (4) 17 (15)

2008 2008 2007 2007
(2,00%) 2,00% (2,00%) 2,00%

Liabilities R million R million R million R million

Saving/(loss) 39 (21) 46 (40)

2008 2008 2007 2007
(1,00%) 1,00% (1,00%) 1,00%

Financial assets R million R million R million R million

(Loss)/saving (10) 10 (2) 2

2008 2008 2007 2007
(2,00%) 2,00% (2,00%) 2,00%

Financial assets R million R million R million R million

(Loss)/saving (21) 21 (5) 5

98 | TCTA Annual Report 2008  | Vision Delivery Future

Notes to the annual financial statements continued

for the year ended 31 March 2008

5. Financial risk management (continued)
5.3 Market risk (continued)

BWP
Fixed versus variable rate loans

The ratio of fixed to floating debt as at 31 March 2008, was 42% fixed and 58% floating.

ZAR values Total debt book
Borrowings Fixed Variable Fixed % Variable %

ZAR 400 548 42 58

Refinancing and repricing risk
The weighted average money market duration as at 31 March 2008, was 32 days.

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100 bps and –100 bps (2007: ±100 bps) and +200 bps and –200 bps (2007: ±200 bps), with effect from the
beginning of the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions. The calculations are based on BWP’s financial instruments held at each balance sheet date.
All other variables are held constant.

2008 2008 2007 2007
(1,00%) 1,00% (1,00%) 1,00%

Liabilities R million R million R million R million

Saving/(loss) 6 (8) 5 (4)

2008 2008 2007 2007
(2,00%) 2,00% (2,00%) 2,00%

Liabilities R million R million R million R million

Saving/(loss) 12 (14) 9 (8)

VRESAP
Fixed versus variable rate loans
The split as at 31 March 2008 of the ratio between fixed and floating interest rates was 62,50% fixed and
37,50% floating. During the month of January 2008, VRESAP did not meet the ratio of 70% fixed and 30% floating
rate as prescribed by policy. However, according to policy, projects still under construction are not expected to meet
the 70% to 30% guideline. VRESAP will strive to bring the ratio to within guidelines during the following months.

ZAR values Total debt book
Borrowings Fixed Variable Fixed % Variable %

ZAR 1 075 632 63% 37%

Refinancing and repricing risk
The weighted average money market duration as at 31 March 2008 was 14 days.

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +100 bps and –100 bps (2007: ±100 bps) and +200 bps and –200 bps (2007: ±200 bps), with effect from the
beginning of the year. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions. The calculations are based on VRESAP’s financial instruments held at each balance sheet date.
All other variables are held constant.

2008 2008 2007 2007
(1,00%) 1,00% (1,00%) 1,00%

Liabilities R million R million R million R million

Saving/(loss) 8 (9) 3 (3)

Vision Delivery Future | TCTA Annual Report 2008   | 99

5. Financial risk management (continued)
5.3 Market risk (continued)

2008 2008 2007 2007
(2,00%) 2,00% (2,00%) 2,00%

Liabilities R million R million R million R million

Saving/(loss) 16 (18) 6 (6)

5.4 Operational risk management
Operational risk is the potential for loss caused by fraud, error, systems failure or other unexpected occurrences.
Risks of this nature are mitigated by means of comprehensive systems of internal control, regular internal and
independent audits, risk-management programmes and external insurance policies. The primary objective in
managing operational risks is to identify and strengthen possible weak links.

International pronouncements on risk management are evaluated on an ongoing basis and, where appropriate,
they are used to provide benchmarks in order to ensure continued compliance with international best practice.